

GAHC010127772022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4369/2022

IMRAN HUSSAIN AND 11 ORS
S/O. YEASIN ALI, VILL. DEOPUR, P.O. TILLABAZAR, DIST. KARIMGANJ,
ASSAM.

2: ARATI DEB (RISHI)
W/O. RAJU DEB
VILL. KHALACHARA
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

3: ZAKIR HUSSAIN
S/O. LT. ABDUL NOOR
VILL. DEOPUR
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

4: ABDUL BATIN
S/O. LT. TABARAK ALI
VILL. DEOPUR
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

5: ALI HUSSAIN
S/O. LT. ABDUL SATTAR
VILL. CHANDSRIKUNA
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ

ASSAM.

6: SUDHIR DAS
VILL. CHANDSRIKUNA
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

7: ABDUL MUMIT
S/O. SAYAD ALI
VILL. DEOPUR
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

8: SAYAB ALI
S/O. LT. KHUSHID ALI
VILL. DEOPUR
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

9: ABDUL GAFFAR
S/O. LT. MORA MIA
VILL. DEOPUR
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

10: MUSTAFA AHMED
S/O. LT. ULFAT ALI
VILL. DEOPUR
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

11: ABDUL WAHID
VILL. DEOPUR
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

12: ABDUL LATIF
S/O. SAFIK ALI
VILL. DEOPUR
P.O. TILLABAZAR
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM. AND ALL OTHERS VILLAGERS OF DEOPUR
CHANDSRIKONA NAD KHALACHORA

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS
TO BE REP. BY ITS SECRETARY IN THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT,
FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE, INDIRA PARYAVARAN BHAVAN,
JORBAGH ROAD, NEW DELHI.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM

TO BE REP BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
URBAN AREA DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE DIRECTORATE OF TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD
TO BE REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

5:THE KARIMGANJ DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
TO BE REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM.

6:THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

TO BE REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

7:THE REGIONAL OFFICE

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
ITKHOLA
SILCHAR
ASSAM.

8:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R BHUYAN, MS R A MOSTAFI,MR. M A I HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I., MD F FARIDI (r-4),MISS S ROY (r-4),MR. A DHAR (r-4),MR. R TALUKDAR, GA, ASSAM.,SC, P C B A

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 26.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

A careful perusal of the instant case record reveals that the previous Lawazima Court vide its order dated 08.12.2025 had directed the petitioners to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 5 by way of speed post mode.

However, as of today, no such steps have been taken by the petitioners for issuance of notice to the respondent mentioned above.

In view of the above, the petitioners are hereby afforded another one week time to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 5 by way of speed post mode, failing which, the A.O.(J) of the concerned section is directed to take necessary steps for placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant